
Zoning Board of Adjustments

City of Pensacola

Agenda - Final

Hagler/Mason Conference Room, 

2nd Floor

Wednesday, July 19, 2023, 3:00 PM

QUORUM / CALL TO ORDER

1. SWEARING IN REAPPOINTMENTS.23-00549

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

2. ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEETING MINUTES FROM JUNE 

21, 2023

23-00550

ZBA minutes 06.21.23Attachments:

REQUESTS

3. ZBA 2023-009

1816 E. LA RUA STREET

R-1AAA

23-00551

ZBA 2023-009 _ 1816 E LA RUA _ COMPLETE APPLICATION PKGAttachments:

4. ZBA 2023-011

1100 E. DESOTO STREET

R-1AA

23-00552

1100 E Desoto_Complete PackageAttachments:

ADJOURNMENT
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July 19, 2023Zoning Board of 

Adjustments

Agenda - Final

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

SUBSEQUENT APPLICATION(S): If denied a variance by the Board, that request for a 

variance cannot be

heard again for a period of one (1) year.

JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DECISION OF BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT: 

Per section 12-12-2 (D) of the City of Pensacola Land Development Code, any person or 

persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the board, or the city, upon approval 

by the city council, may apply to the circuit court of the First Judicial Circuit of Florida within 

thirty {30) days after rendition of the decision by the board. Review in the circuit court shall be 

by petition for writ of certiorari or such other procedure as may be authorized by law.

If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at 

this meeting or public hearing, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 

proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and any evidence upon which the 

appeal is to be based. 

If a Notice of Appeal has not been received within thirty-five {35) days of the date of the 

meeting the variance was denied, the petitioner shall be notified by the Building Official that 

they have ten {10) days to remove or correct the violation.

ADA Statement:

The City of Pensacola adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act and will make 

reasonable accommodations for access to City services, programs and activities. Please call 

850-435-1670 (or TDD 435-1666) for further information. Requests must be made at least 48 

hours in advance of the event in order to allow the City time to provide the requested services.

If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at such meeting, he will 

need a record of the proceedings, and that for such purpose he may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 

proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

The City of Pensacola adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act and will make reasonable accommodations 

for access to City services, programs and activities. Please call 435-1606 (or TDD 435-1666) for further 

information. Request must be made at least 48 hours in advance of the event in order to allow the City time to 

provide the requested services.
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City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 23-00549 Zoning Board of Adjustments 7/19/2023

TO: Zoning Board of Adjustments Members

FROM: Amy Hargett, Planner

DATE: 7/12/2023

SUBJECT:

Swearing in reappointments.

BACKGROUND:

The following board members have been appointed or reappointed to serve on the Zoning Board of
Adjustments:

- Boyce White
- Jarah Jacquay
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City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 23-00550 Zoning Board of Adjustments 7/19/2023

TO: Zoning Board of Adjustments Members

FROM: Amy Hargett, Planner

DATE: 7/12/2023

SUBJECT:

Zoning Board of Adjustments Meeting Minutes from June 21, 2023

Page 1 of 1

4



5



initial review from the city’s arborist Kris Stultz determined 

asks Mr. DuFrain if the 48” oak noted was tree
DuFrain said yes and explained the independent arborist he hired has it at 44” 
but the surveyor noted 48”. 

moved back and the driveway flipped to meet the city’s requirements

staff that the city’s arborist 
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a speaker’s request form.

about the children’s safety 

matter expert on these types of reports and the city’s arborist was unexpectedly 
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to the Board which is for the setback reductions and not an appeal to the city’s 

n the report while not being able to have the city’s 

s’ conversation 

He’d like to have that information. If 

variance. But if there isn’t and the tree can be removed, then there is 

on the board’s own volition, th

–

–
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City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 23-00551 Zoning Board of Adjustments 7/19/2023

TO: Zoning Board of Adjustments Members

FROM: Amy Hargett, Planner

DATE: 7/12/2023

SUBJECT:

ZBA 2023-009
1816 E. La Rua Street
R-1AAA

BACKGROUND:

Mr. & Mrs. Bryars are requesting multiple variances to accommodate the construction of a detached
garage: (1) to increase the maximum allowed height for an accessory structure from 15 FT to 24 FT
10 INCHES; (2) to increase the maximum rear yard coverage from 675 SF (25%) to 982 SF
(36.32%): and (3) to reduce the minimum required side setback from 7.5 FT to 3.5 FT.

With respect to the first request, the applicant is seeking the additional height to allow for the
accessory building to match the primary residence, which has a 12:12 roof pitch.  The height of
accessory structures varies between 15 feet to 20 feet, depending upon the distance the structure is
set back from the rear property line.  Although the preservation or aesthetic overlay districts allocate
additional height to allow the pitch of the roof to match the primary structure, this is not the case in
the general accessory structure standards, where the height for an accessory structure is limited to
20 feet.  For structures such as this which are located 3.5 FT from the rear property line, the
maximum height is 15 feet.

The second request pertains to rear yard coverage.  The Code allows for 25% coverage within a
required rear yard, which is 675 SF for this property.  The proposed detached garage covers 982 SF
(or 36.32%) of the required rear yard.  It should be noted, the applicants have removed the previous
structures, which covered 46% of the required rear yard.

The last request is to reduce the required side yard setback from 7.5 FT to 3.5 FT.  When an
accessory structure exceeds 15 feet in height, the side setbacks of the primary are applied.
Additionally, a portion of the proposed detached garage is not located within the required rear yard
and lies within the buildable area and the required side yard for the primary structure.  No structures
are allowed within the side yard of the primary structure, without a variance.
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File #: 23-00551 Zoning Board of Adjustments 7/19/2023
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City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 23-00552 Zoning Board of Adjustments 7/19/2023

TO: Zoning Board of Adjustments Members

FROM: Amy Hargett, Planner

DATE: 7/12/2023

SUBJECT:

ZBA 2023-011
1100 E. DeSoto Street
R-1AA

BACKGROUND:

Mr. Ellis Bullock, on behalf of the property owner, is requesting a variance to reduce the rear building
setback from 30 FEET to 23.6 FEET to accommodate an outdoor kitchen pavilion.  The structure,
which is 200 SF, was constructed without permits.

Please note, per conversations with the Building Official, Jonathan Bilby, the Florida Building Code
would allow the covered porch to be constructed either attached or detached.
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1)  Owner requests that the 20’ x 10’ structure recently constructed against the rear of house be 

permitted to remain in place, reducing the rear set back line from 30’ to 23.6’. 

 

2) The property is on a narrow corner lot and the best way to build the detached structure was to design 

it close to the house and in keeping with the architectural integrity of the home. This way it enhances 

the value of the property, and it doesn’t create a visual distraction for the neighbors.  

   To fully enjoy her property year-round the homeowner wanted to have enough space to include a pool, 

decking with a firepit, artificial turf, and pavers. To utilize the space best fit for the function of having an 

outdoor shade structure, building it against the rear of the house was deemed most appropriate. 

 

3)  The home at 1100 E. DeSoto sits on a corner lot and faces south. The structure in question is located 

at the rear of the home and is 23.6’ from the rear property line and 15’ from the nearest side property 

line. It is cohesive with the architecture of the house and does not obstruct any line of site from 

neighboring properties., nor is it a visual distraction. 

 

4) The structure does not infringe on any neighboring properties, nor the line of site of others. 

Aesthetically speaking, the structure is architecturally cohesive to the house and does not serve as an 

eye sore or visual distraction. Instead of being detrimental to the general welfare or property rights of 

others, the variance is an asset to the general welfare and property rights of the neighborhood. As the 

entire project adds value.  

 

5) Adjacent properties that share property lines with 1100 E. DeSoto house have detached structures 

that encroach on setbacks as well as the property line. As they are both safety issues and visual eye 

sores, much of the landscape and design around the structure in question is to try to take away from this 

visual distraction.  

       Building the structure in its location, the homeowner has been able to fully express and enjoy her 

property by having enough space to include a pool and decking area with a firepit. She can now enjoy 

her property outdoors year-round. Also, having the structure adjacent to the house as opposed to being 

on the property line is less invasive and distracting to neighbors. 

     Please consider that requiring the homeowner to remove the structure based on criteria that it sits 

too close to the home would be very expensive, a massive undertaking, and disappointing as the 

homeowner’s intention was to beautify her property with a backyard to enjoy and appreciate in value.  
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